#### TNSSA Online Terms of Use

### **Acceptance of Terms of Use**

By using, visiting, or browsing the Tennessee Self Storage Association (TNSSA) website, <a href="www.tnssa.net">www.tnssa.net</a>, you accept, without limitation or qualification, these Terms of Use and agree, without limitation, to the terms of TNSSA's Online Privacy Policy. If you do not agree to these Terms of Use and Online Privacy Policy, please do not use the services or visit the Web Site. Acceptance of these Terms of Use constitutes a legal agreement between you and TNSSA.

## **Acceptance of Terms of Use**

TNSSA may at any time revise these Terms of Use. You are bound by any such revisions and should therefore periodically visit this page to determine the then current terms of use and conditions to which you are bound. Your use of the website after changes are made means that you agree to be bound by TNSSA's Terms of Use and Online Privacy Policy as they exist at that time. You agree electronic communication such as website postings, emails, and other forms of electronic communication will be acceptable to you should written communication be legally required.

### Limitations of Use

You must be 18 years of age or older to access the website or use its services. By accessing the website, you agree not to upload, post, email or otherwise send or transmit any material that contains software viruses or any other computer code, files or programs designed to interrupt, destroy or limit the functionality of any computer software or hardware or telecommunications equipment associated with the website. You also agree not to interfere with the servers or networks connected to the website or to violate any of the procedures, policies or regulations of networks connected to the website, the terms of which are incorporated herein.

You also agree not to impersonate any other person while using the website, conduct yourself in an inappropriate, offensive, indecent, or vulgar manner while using any services of the website, or use the website for any unlawful purpose. TNSSA reserves the right to terminate your access to the website or any of its services if it determines that you do not comply with these terms and conditions; provide false, inaccurate, or incomplete information during the registration process; engage in any conduct that would otherwise harm any of TNSSA's rights or interests in its website, services, or other property; or for any or no reason whatsoever without prior notice to you.

You understand and agree that any information provided through any TNSSA publication or product made available through this website is not a substitute for legal, real estate or other professional advice where the facts and circumstances warrant. If you require legal advice, real estate or other professional assistance, you should always consult your own legal or other professional advisors and discuss the facts and circumstances that apply to you.

### **Website Links**

The TNSSA website may provide hyperlinks leading to third-party sites. If you leave the TNSSA website, TNSSA is not responsible for the content of any third-party website, the third-party's privacy policies and practices, and/or the third party's Terms of Use. It is recommended that you first review the

privacy policy and Terms of Use of any third party website you access from the TNSSA website before further navigating the third party website.

# **Intellectual Property**

The elements of the website, including, but not limited to, documents, text, graphics, logos, depictions, designs, photographs, images, digital downloads, data compilations, sound, video, and software are the property of TNSSA. The compilation of the content on the website is the exclusive property of TNSSA. TNSSA's logos, trademarks, and trade dress may not be used in connection with any product or service that is not TNSSA's and should not be reproduced, distributed, modified, republished, used, displayed, or transmitted without the express written permission of TNSSA. TNSSA prohibits use of any TNSSA's intellectual property as a "hot" link to any non-TNSSA website, unless establishment of such link is approved in advance by TNSSA in writing.

## **Disclaimer of Warranties and Limitation of Liability**

The MATERIALS CONTAINED ON THE WEBSITE ARE PROVIDED "AS IS" WITHOUT WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. TNSSA ASSUMES NO LIABILITY OR RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS IN THE CONTENT OF THE WEBSITE; ANY FAILURES, DELAYS, OR INTERRUPTIONS IN THE DELIVERY OF ANY CONTENT CONTAINED ON THE WEBSITE; ANY LOSSES OR DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE USE OF THE CONTENT PROVIDED ON THE WEBSITE; OR ANY CONDUCT BY USERS OF THE WEBSITE. TO THE FULLEST EXTENT POSSIBLE PURSUANT TO APPLICABLE LAW, TNSSA DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, NON-INFRINGEMENT OR OTHER VIOLATIONS OF RIGHTS. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, NEGLIGENCE, SHALL TNSSA, ITS OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, OR EMPLOYEES BE LIABLE (JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY) FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFIT, ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR THE INABILITY TO USE THE MATERIALS ON THE WEBSITE, EVEN IF TNSSA OR A TNSSA REPRESENTATIVE HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. IF ANY APPLICABLE AUTHORITY HOLDS ANY PORTION OF THIS SECTION TO BE UNENFORCEABLE, THEN LIABILITY WILL BE LIMITED TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW.

### Use of Information Submitted to the Website

TNSSA is free to use any comments, information, ideas, concepts, reviews, or techniques contained in any communication you may send to the website without further compensation, acknowledgement or payment to you for any purpose whatsoever including, but not limited to, developing, manufacturing and marketing products and creating, modifying or improving the website. Furthermore, by posting any information on the website, you grant TNSSA a nonexclusive, royalty-free, worldwide, perpetual license to display, use, reproduce or modify that information. Any information submitted on the website is subject to the TNSSA's Online Privacy Policy, the terms of which are incorporated herein.

## Indemnity

You agree to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless TNSSA, its officers, directors, employees, and agents, from and against any claims, actions, or demands, including, but not limited to, reasonable legal and accounting fees, alleging or resulting from your use of the website or your breach of these Terms of Use. TNSSA shall provide notice to you promptly of any such claim, suit, or proceeding and shall assist you, at your expense, in defending any such claim, suit, or proceeding where appropriate in TNSSA's opinion.

## **Questions and Concerns**

We want to address any questions you may have about TNSSA's online information practices. For that reason we have adopted and posted this online privacy policy. If you have questions or concerns regarding this policy, you should contact TSSA at the following address:

Email: info@tnssa.net

Mail: Tennessee Self Storage Association

2817 West End Ave

Ste 126-197

Nashville, TN 37203